
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman) 

Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 

Wayne Bridges 

Jazz Dhillon 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Henry Higgins 

Robin Sansarpuri  

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 21 
SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 Contact:  Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=243&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensur
[...]
 Procurement 
8. Performance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 1 - 6 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

5 Minor Review I - Staff Induction and Retention 7 - 8 
 

6 Safety at Sports Grounds 9 - 18 
 

7 Minor Review II - Scoping Report 19 - 30 
 

8 Forward Plan 31 - 32 
 

9 Work Programme 2017/2018 33 - 36 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 

 

 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 25 July 2017 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman) 
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges 
Beulah East 
Duncan Flynn 
Raymond Graham 
Henry Higgins 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
Apologies:  
Jazz Dhillon 
 
Officers Present:  
Mike Talbot, Workforce and Organisational Development Manager 
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer 
Iain Watters, Financial Planning Officer 
 
Also Present  
Ms Sarah Rose, Senior Account Manager, Stonewall 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dhillon. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017 
 
With regards to Item 12 of the minutes from the previous meeting, the Update on 
Previous Review - Tackling Social Housing Fraud, Members noted that they were 
still awaiting confirmation regarding recommendation 3e that witnesses were 
counter-signing tenancy agreements, as per this agreement, and asked for a written 
update on this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was agreed that all items would be considered in public. 
 

19. HOMOPHOBIC BULLYING IN SCHOOLS 
 
Ms Sarah Rose, Senior Account Manager at Stonewall, attended the meeting and 
introduced a presentation to the Committee regarding biphobic and transphobic 
bullying in schools. 
 
The Committee heard that the Government estimates that 6% of the population is 
lesbian, gay or bisexual (LGB), while 1% is trans; these figures would suggest that 
roughly 5,000 children and young people in Hillingdon were LGB and 500 were 
trans.  
 
Ms Rose stated that LGBT young people were some of the most vulnerable in 
Britain, and the results published in Stonewall's School Report in 2017 confirmed 
this was the case following a survey of over 3,700 LGBT young people. Some of the 
more significant figures were as follows: 
 

• 45% of LGBT pupils in the UK - including 64% of trans pupils - are bullied for 

bring LGBT at school; this figure falls to 40% in Greater London. 

• Just 29% of bullied LGBT pupils say that teachers intervened when they were 

present during bullying. 

• 68% of LGBT pupils report that their schools say that homophobic and 

biphobic bullying is wrong, while that figure falls to 41% with regards to 

transphobic bullying.  

• 40% of pupils are never taught anything about LGBT issues in school. 

• 52% of 
[...]
bullying within 
schools, and asked if officers could contact the relevant departments to discuss the 
possibility of this. The Chairman requested that Stonewall also remain involved in 
any potential review.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report on Homophobic, Biphobic and Transphobic 
Bullying in Schools was noted, and it was agreed that the issue be 
investigated further as a topic for a minor review in the future. 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
20. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE 

DIRECTORATES 
 
Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager, Strategic Finance, was in attendance at 
the meeting to introduce the 2018/19 Budget Planning Report for services within the 
remit of the Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee. 
 
The budget report provided the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for 
the Policy Overview Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 
2018/19. A further report is to be considered in January 2018, and will set out the 
detailed budget proposals, once the proposals have been included in the report to 
Cabinet on the Medium Term Financial Forecast in December. 
 
The Financial Planning Manager noted that in February 2017, the budget report to 
Council identified the savings requirement for 2018/19 as £22.2m, with £5m planned 
drawdown from balances and £1.1m previously developed and approved savings 
initiatives reducing the budget gap to £16.1m. Further social care funding 
announcements and a release from the Council's Collection Fund further reduced 
the gap to be managed to roughly £11.6m. 
 
Members heard that the Council remains strongly placed to deal with the challenges 
ahead, and with the £3m of 2017/18 savings across the Chief Executive's Officer 
and Finance, and Corporate Services within Residents Services, reported to be on 
track to be fully delivered. 
 
The Committee was informed that a contingency provision of £559k is held to fund 
payment of the Apprenticeship Levy, with actual levy payments expected to total 
£381k. However, as this is a new levy, the Financial Planning Manager confirmed 
that the £178k underspend allows for any unexpected increase in costs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the financial context, in which the 
2018/19 budget setting process will take place, in advance of detailed savings 
proposals being developed and approved at Cabinet in December 2017. 
 

21. MINOR REVIEW - STAFF INDUCTION AND RETENTION AT HILLINGDON 
COUNCIL 
 
The HR and Organisational Development Manager introduced the next stage of the 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee review into 
Employee Retention and Induction. It was confirmed that unfortunately the internal 
witness for the review was unable to attend the meeting and that the witness session 
would now be re-arranged for the next Committee meeting.  
 
Members were informed that this meeting would now focus on what happens when a 
new employee joins the Council. 
 
The HR and Organisational Development Manager commented that an induction 
checklist is used to help ensure that all the induction actions are taken consistently 
across the organisation, some of which take place before the employee's start date. 

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

In addition to the hard copy of the checklist, there are a number of eLearning 
modules which the employee must also complete.  
 
The Committee heard that the eLearning system has recently been updated and 
were shown a series of the pages used in the new system, which included 
Hillingdon-specific information and facts regarding the Council and its vision, as well 
as the residents it represents. It was confirmed that the sessions to meet both the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive require staff to book a place, and that 
there were currently p
[...]
mented that the witness sessions would take place at 
the September meeting. Potential witnesses were suggested at the previous 
meeting, but Members reiterated that they would like a new employee of the Council, 
in addition to another Civil Servant and a private sector employee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information on the Council's eLearning module was 
noted. 
 

22. FORWARD PLAN 
 
RESOLVED: That the forward plan was noted. 

Page 5



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

 
23. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 

 
RESOLVED: That the work programme was noted, subject to the following 
changes: 
 
1. "Minor Review I: Witness Session" will now take place at the meeting on 
21 September 2017. 

2. "Minor Review I: Recommendations" will now take place at the meeting 
on 10 October 2017. 

3. "Minor Review I: Final Report" will now take place at the meeting on 7 
November 2017. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 21 September 2017 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

MAJOR REVIEW - HR RECRUITMENT PROCESS  

 
Contact Officers: Luke Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 250 693 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee confirmed its minor review on the topic of Staff Induction and Retention in 
Hillingdon, and requested a witness session to hear the experiences of a new staff member who 
has just undertaken the Council's induction process. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to listen to the witness sessions and comment on the report, 
which will progress the review to its next stage. 
 
BACKGROUND  
 

• At the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2017, approval was given to this 
Committee's next review topic on Employee Induction and Retention. 
 

• At this meeting, Members will discuss further information on the review using the terms of 
reference that were set at the last meeting: 

 
1. To review the current employee induction process at both junior and senior levels and 

how employees become culture fit within a democratic organisation; 

2. To review the retention rate / turnover of staff and activity current in place to support the 

retention of staff; 

3. To seek out examples of best and novel practices from the private, public and other 

sectors in both induction arrangements and how organisations seek to retain their high 

calibre staff; and 

4. To make positive recommendations to the Cabinet on any improvements in working 
practices or operations. 

 

• An employee from the Council will also be in attendance to give evidence to the review and 
answer any questions Members may have. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 21 September 2017 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS 

 
Contact Officer: Ross Forsyth 

Telephone: 01895 257 986 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This is the annual report, to inform the Committee, of the action taken by Officers, with respect 
to the Council’s responsibilities under the Safety at Sports Grounds Act 1975 and the Fire and 
Safety at Places of Sport Act 1987. The Committee is asked to provide comments before a 
report is submitted to the Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration, for 
approval.  
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and provide any comments with respect to 
inspection levels. The report will then be sent to the Cabinet Member for Community, 
Commerce and Regeneration, for approval.  
 
Attention is drawn to Appendices A & B. Subject to any comments received, it will be 
recommended to the Cabinet Member that the same level of inspection is maintained 
during 2017/2018 & 2018/2019 for sports grounds without regulated stands, and 
increased for sports grounds with regulated stands. 
  
REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Council is the enforcing authority under the
[...]
d to review their 
arrangements for discharging their responsibilities under the Safety of Sports Grounds 
Act 1975 and the Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987. In addition, local 
authorities were advised to ensure that a structure of accountability was in place, 
whereby the enforcing department/personnel were regularly and effectively supervised 
by Senior Officers who would then report directly to elected Members on the action 
instigated. The object is to ensure that Senior Officers and elected Members are fully 
aware of the action being instigated on their behalf, in discharging the Authority’s duties. 
This is carried out through the Cabinet & Corporate Services and Partnerships POC 
reporting procedures. The item had previously been considered by the Residents and 
Environmental Services POC, but it was since considered that it fell under the remit of 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC. 

 
3.2 The principal framework outlining safety of spectators at sporting events are: 
 

• Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975; 

• The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987; and 

• The Guide to Safety at Sports Grounds (5th edition Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport). 

 
3.3  The Fire Safety and Safety of Places of Sport Act 1987 makes provision for the safety of 

spectator stands at sports grounds. It requires the local authority to issue a ‘Safety 
Certificate’ in respect of covered spectator stands which accommodate 500 or more 
people. There is currently one Spectator Stand which falls into this category within the 
Borough; this is the completed new stand at the Gaelic Athletic Association. This stand 
has the capacity to hold 1892 seated spectators. The safety certificate for this stand is 
currently being drafted. Hayes & Yeading FC have been in the process of building a 
stand for several years which will require a regulated stand safety certificate. 
Unfortunately Hayes & Yeading have suffered a number of setbacks along the w
[...]
issuing a Regulated Stand Safety Certificate. 

 
5. As both of these new stands will provide accommodation for more than 500 spectators and 

are covered, they will be subject to a separate legal certification procedure under The Fire 
and Safety at Places of Sport Act 1987.  

 
6. If a larger than average number of spectators is likely to be attracted to a special game / 

event, the Regulatory Services Team will contact the Safety Advisory Group to seek their 
views and requirements. These requirements are then issued to the club management 
committee. If necessary, enforcement action can be instigated to ensure the safety of any 
spectators who may be attracted to that particular game / event.  

 
7. When deemed necessary, an officer from Regulatory Services may attend the special 

game/event to ensure that the Safety Advisory Group’s requirements / recommendations 
are being implemented. 

 
8. Inspections are carried out in accordance with the 'Green Guide' and the assessments 

made include the following areas: 
 

• Terracing & Seating stands 

• Pitch perimeter fencing / barriers 

Page 13



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 21 September 2017 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

• Emergency procedures 

• Stewarding arrangements 

• Means of escape 
 
Reporting Procedures 
 
1. The Council’s Regulatory Service Manager is responsible for ensuring the matters detailed 

above are implemented and reports to the Head of Service Residents Services. 
 
2. The report is submitted to the Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview 

Committee, for consideration and approval. 
 
3. Following scrutiny by the Corporate Services & Partnerships POC, the report is passed to 

the Cabinet Member for Community Commerce and Regeneration for formal approval. 

Page 14



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 21 September 2017 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

APPENDIX B 
INFORMATION ON EACH SPORTS
[...]
ww.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/pdfs/ukpga_20100015_en.pdf  

 

Hillingdon Council and the Public Sector Equality Duty (March 2017): 

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/article/24029/Public-Sector-Equality-Duty 

 

Department for Education guidance: "Preventing and Tackling Bullying: Advice for 

headteachers, staff and governing bodies", July 2017:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/623895/Pre

venting_and_tackling_bullying_advice.pdf 

 

Government Equalities Office news story: "New Action to Promote LGBT Equality", 23 July 

2017: https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-action-to-promote-lgbt-equality 

 

Page 27



 

 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 21 September 2017 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

Crown Prosecution Service guidance, "Hate Crime: Public statement on prosecuting 

homophobic, biphobic and transphobic hate crime", August 2017:  

http://www.cps.gov.uk/publications/docs/homophobic-biphobic-transphobic-hate-crime-

public-statement-2017.pdf 

 

Bullying UK, "Advice for schools on bullying": http://www.bullying.co.uk/advice-for-schools/ 

 

3. EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
  

Lines of Enquiry and Witness Testimony 

 

Lines of enquiry and potential witnesses could include: 

 

• Testimony from charities supporting LGBT young people; 

• Testimony from Headteachers; 

• Testimony from youth service workers; 

• Testimony from LBH Officers; 

• Possible private testimony from a member of the public who has suffered bullying in 

the past (this could be done in a private setting with a couple of Councillors and 

officers present); 

• A review of what services are currently available through other Local Authorities; 

• A review of what training is available for Council workers or teachers; 

• A review of how effective schools and teachers are at dealing with bullying; 

• A review of what partners are doing on this agenda, e.g. Hillingdon Clinical 

Commissioning Group (
[...]
m - Crossrail Town Centre Development 

Report - Council Apprenticeships Scheme 

Update Item - LBH action on Modern Slavery Act 

Update on Previous Review - Tackling Social Housing Fraud 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

25 July 2017 Report - Homophobic Bullying in Schools 

Budget Planning Report for Administration and Finance Directorates  

Minor Review I - E-Learning and Induction 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

21 September 2017 Minor Review I - First Witness Session 

Minor Review II - Scoping Report 

Report - Safety at Sports Grounds 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

10 October 2017 Major Review I - Recommendations 

Minor Review II - First Witness Session 

Report - Council ICT for Staff 

Update on Review Implementation - Recruitment in Hillingdon 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

Page 34



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 21 September 2017 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

7 November 2017 Minor Review I - Final Report 

Minor Review II - Recommendations 

Update Item - Heathrow Business Rates 

Update on Review Implementation - Safety at Civic Centre 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

4 January 2018 Minor Review II - Final Report 

Draft Budget Proposals Report for Administration & Finance 2018/19 

Report - Volunteering in Hillingdon 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

1 February 2018 Draft Budget Proposals 2018/19 - Comments from Policy Overview 
Committees 

Report - Lighting at the Civic Centre 

Report - Resident Feedback & Broadcasting 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

7  March 2018 Report - Best use of space at the Civic Centre 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017
	5 Minor Review I - Staff Induction and Retention
	6 Safety at Sports Grounds
	7 Minor Review II - Scoping Report
	Item 7 - Scoping Report

	8 Forw

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee
Thursday, 21 September 2017
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman)
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman)
Beulah East
Jazz Dhillon
Wayne Bridges
Raymond Graham
Henry Higgins
Robin Sansarpuri

Apologies: 
Duncan Flynn

Officers Present: 
Luke Broome, Trainee Internal Auditor
Ross Forsyth, Regulatory Services Officer
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flynn.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

26. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

27. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed that all items would be considered in public.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

28. MINOR REVIEW I - STAFF INDUCTION AND RETENTION

At the meeting of the Committee on 15 June 2017, approval was given to this 
Committee's next review topic on Employee Induction and Retention at the Council. 
The Council's Trainee Internal Auditor was in attendance at the meeting to speak to 
the Committee at the review's witness session, discussing his experience of the 
Council's induction process.
Members heard that the Trainee Internal Auditor had been employed at the Council 
for four months, and the induction involved several stages; the first day at the 
Council was spent familiarising himself with the organisation and the building, and 
meeting colleagues who worked within the team. The next stage involved a number 
of E-Learning modules on the Council's intranet, involving information of the role of 
local authorities, and what the Council does. Compulsory modules on topics such as 
health and safety and the Data Protection Act were completed over the next week. 
After meeting colleagues, there was further job-specific training, involving a mock 
internal audit and shadowing of colleagues to learn more about the role. The 
Committee was informed that there were weekly one-to-one meetings with 
managers, alongside the Performance and Development Appraisal (PADA) system; 
there was also due to be an in-depth review at six months following the probation 
period.
Councillors questioned if an induction or "Welcome to Hillingdon" pack was received 
before or on starting, and heard that this was not the case. The contract was 
received before the employee's start date, and most of the information on the 
Council was received via the E-Learning system. Councillors questioned whether it 
might be nice for employees to receive a short briefing pack, along with their 
contract, in the post.
Responding to Members, the Trainee Internal Auditor confirmed that this was his first 
role at a local authority, and the information regarding local authorities was very 
comprehensive. However, it was possible that if someone had no knowledge of local 
government, then it could be a lot of information to take in. 
The Committee asked if there was a personal side to the induction, and heard that 
the Audit department employees had coffee with new starters as a way of 
introducing themselves.
The Trainee Internal Auditor also told Councillors that information on the code of 
conduct and benefits of the role, along with other basics, was passed on by the Line 
Manager on the first day. With regards to other departments, the only opportunity to 
meet employees from different directorates was at the "Meet the Chief Executive" 
induction session, however, this was not an opportunity to speak to others who have 
just started at the organisation. Members heard that the Head of Finance meets with 
all new starters within the department, but there were no plans to meet other Heads 
of Service or employees from outside your own department and area. 
Councillors agreed that the "Meet the Chief Executive" event was formal and did not 
give new employees an opportunity to socialise with each other or meet other new 
starters. It was suggested it may be useful to consider an event, or other format, that 
would allow new starters to meet others who have joined around the same time as 
them on a monthly or quarterly basis, as this would encourage networking and help 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

bridge the gaps between departments. Furthermore, it would also give new starters 
a point of contact in other departments that might be helpful to get work done. 
Members questioned the political aspects of the induction, and how much a new 
starter would have learned from the induction process of the political system and 
makeup at the Council. It was confirmed that some of this was laid out in the e-
Learning system, but the majority was learnt from face-to-face discussions with team 
members and colleagues. 
The Committee commented that it would be helpful to know more information 
regarding the inductions at different levels of new employees, for example, whether 
there was a more comprehensive induction for those employees who are Heads of 
Service or higher grades. 
Members also asked whether it was possible to receive login details for the E-
Learning modules so that they could use the system and understand better what 
employees had to do during their induction period.
The Trainee Internal Auditor responded to Councillors' questioning regarding 
possible improvements that could be made to the induction process, and confirmed 
that it might be beneficial to have an in-depth review after three months in the role. 
Currently the review takes place after six months when the probation period ends, 
but it was suggested that moving this to three months might allow new employees to 
make adjustments or improvements that could help them in their role earlier in their 
employment. 
The Committee noted that that most employees only meet Councillors at committee 
meetings, and it might be beneficial to have Members from both parties involved in 
the induction process too. 
Members thanked the Trainee Internal Auditor for attending the meeting and 
detailing his experiences throughout his induction.
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the evidence given at the witness 
session.

29. SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS

Safety at Sports Grounds
The Regulatory Services Officer was in attendance at the meeting and introduced 
the report to Members, noting that it had previously been considered by the 
Residents and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee, but it was since 
considered that it fell under the remit of the Corporate Services and Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee instead.
The Chairman requested that as the report had previously been sent to the 
Residents and Environment Services POC, that it once again be forwarded on to the 
Committee.
The Regulatory Services Officer informed the Committee that the Council carried out 
annual inspections of each sports ground in the Borough. Members heard that the 
majority of the eight grounds usually had attendances of fewer than 100, making 
them very low risk, but the limited resources of the relevant sports clubs also meant 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

it was difficult for them to invest in renewing grounds where works were suggested 
by the Council. 
Responding to Councillors' questioning, the Regulatory Services Officer confirmed 
that high-risk events, such as the Twenty20 cricket, were not held in sports grounds 
but required involvement of the emergency services and a risk assessment to 
ensure that they were safe.
Members heard that it would be advantageous for the Council to visit sports grounds 
with regulated stands twice a year from 2017/18 and 2018/19 to ensure more 
comprehensive checks. The Committee also commented that it would be beneficial 
for consultation with Regulatory Services to take place regarding any new sports 
developments, to ensure safety levels at sports grounds are kept to a high standard.
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report and agreed to send the 
report to the Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and Regeneration for 
approval.

30. MINOR REVIEW II - SCOPING REPORT

Minor Review II - Scoping Report
At the Committee meeting on 25 July 2017, it was proposed that a review into 
homophobic, biphobic, transphobic (HBT) bullying take place, and at this meeting, 
Members were presented with a scoping report which provided details of surveys, 
both local and national, which investigated HBT bullying, as well as previous work 
that the Council had undertaken in this area.
Members suggested that further witnesses for the review could include an employee 
at a local A&E department that may have seen instances of violence towards 
members of the lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender community. The Committee 
also expressed its support for idea of a potential private testimony from members of 
the public who had suffered bullying in the past, and agreed that this could be done 
in a private setting with officers, and possible one or two Councillors, present. It was 
suggested that a local LGBT Group might be able to help arrange this. Another 
potential witness included the Chairman of the Children, Young People and Learning 
Policy Overview Committee. 
Councillors discussed further lines of enquiry for the review, including:

 In cases of HBT bullying, where the Council is involved, how can these cases 
be resolved at the earliest possible point?

 At what age are LGBT issues first taught in schools, and what are pupils 
taught?

 What factors are associated with effective interventions to prevent HBT 
bullying?

Members noted that with the change to academies, it was not possible to enforce 
teaching LGBT issues in schools, but information could be passed onto schools to 
encourage it. 
The Committee agreed to discuss the following questions during the review:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

 What forms of HBT anti-bullying initiatives exist in school and / or outside 
schools for school-aged children and young people, with specific reference to 
those aimed at reducing HBT bullying?

 What specific factors are associated with effective initiatives and 
interventions?

 How effective are these interventions in reducing the prevalence of HBT 
bullying and impact of bullying on LGBT children and young people (and 
those perceived to be LGBT/different)?

 What evidence is there that those interventions are effective?
 What examples are there of facilitators or barriers to effective programmes?

Members also outlined some changes to the proposed timeframe of the review, as 
detailed in the Work Programme.
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the scoping report and the review 
regarding homophobic, transphobic and biphobic bullying be progressed.

31. FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the forward plan was noted.

32. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

RESOLVED: That the work programme was noted, subject to the following 
changes:

 The report regarding Council ICT for Staff be moved to the meeting on 7 
March 2018;

 The update on the implementation of the review regarding Recruitment 
in Hillingdon be moved to the meeting on 7 March 2018;

 Minor Review I (Employee Induction and Retention): Recommendations 
be moved to the meeting on 7 November 2017;

 Minor Review II (HBT Bullying): First Witness Session be moved to the 
meeting on 7 November 2017;

 Minor Review I (Employee Induction and Retention): Final Report be 
moved to the meeting on 4 January 2018;

 Minor Review II (HBT Bullying): Recommendations be moved to the 
meeting on 4 January 2018;

 Minor Review II (HBT Bullying): Final Report be moved to the meeting on 
1 February 2018; and

 The Committee meeting scheduled to take place on 10 October 2017 be 
cancelled to allow further time to arrange witnesses for the reviews.


